macroeconomic growth in Malaysia is expected to result in the cables and manufacturing industry to

grow at a CAGR of 6.5% from RM3.8 billion in 2017 to reach RM5.2 billion in 2022. However, any

unexpected changes in the financial and economic conditions in Malaysia may slow down the

infrastructure projects in Malaysia as well as continued urbanisation and development of industrial

activities and power intensive projects in Malaysia and thereby reduce demand for our products,

which may affect our results of operations. A reduced demand could adversely affect our profit and

negatively impact our cash flow.

Fluctuation in cost of copper

For the three years ended 31 December 2015, 2016 and 2017 and the four months ended 30 April

2018, our cost of copper amounted to RM111.1 million, RM113.9 million, RM119.3 million and

RM31.2 million, respectively, representing 65.9%, 52.6%, 53.2% and 48.4% of our cost of sales for

the same period, respectively. Cost of copper was the largest component of our costs of sales during

the Track Record Period.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our cost

of copper on our profit before income tax expense during the Track Record Period, assuming the

fluctuation of materials cost to be 5% and 10% during the three years ended 31 December 2015, 2016

and 2017 and the four months ended 30 April 2018 with other variables remained constant:

5% -5% 10% -10%
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Changes in profit before income tax
expenses

For the year ended 31 December 2015 (5,555) 5,555 (11,110) 11,110

For the year ended 31 December 2016 (5,695) 5,695 (11,390) 11,390

For the year ended 31 December 2017 (5,965) 5,965 (11,930) 11,930

For the four months ended 30 April 2018 (1,558) 1,558 (3,116) 3,116

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 200 –

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATE AND JUDGMENTS

Our Directors have identified certain accounting policies that are significant to the preparation

of our combined financial statements. The significant accounting policies which are important for an

understanding of our financial condition and results of operation are set forth in detail in Note 4 to

the accountants’ report included in Appendix I to this prospectus. Some of the accounting policies

involve subjective assumptions and estimates, as well as complex judgments relating to accounting

items, the critical accounting estimates and judgments are set forth in detail in Note 5 to the

[…]

accountants’ report included in Appendix I to this prospectus. The determination of these items

requires management judgments based on information and financial data that may change in future

periods.

ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers replaces the previous revenue standards IAS

18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related interpretations. IFRS 9 Financial

Instruments replaces the provisions of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

The standards are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and early

adoption is permitted.

We have adopted IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 consistently during the Track Record Period. The

adoption of IFRS 15 has no material impact on the Group’s financial position and financial

performance during the Track Record Period.

The table below shows the effect of adoption of IFRS 9 on line items on combined statement

of financial position and combined statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

As at 1 January 2015

Amounts under

IAS 39

Effects of the

adoption of

IFRS 9

Amounts under

IFRS 9

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Combined statement of financial position

Trade receivables, other receivables,

deposits and prepayments ..... 9,053 (64) 8,989

Retained profits (included in reserves) . . . . . 68,670 (64) 68,606

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 201 –

As at 31 December 2015

Amounts under

IAS 39

Effects of the

adoption of

IFRS 9

Amounts under

IFRS 9

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Combined statement of financial position
Trade receivables, other receivables,

deposits and prepayments ..... 74,548 (1,222) 73,326

Retained profits (included in reserves) . . . . 76,788 (1,222) 75,566

Year ended 31 December 2015

Amounts under

IAS 39

Effects of the

adoption of

IFRS 9

Amounts under

IFRS 9

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Combined statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Impairment loss on trade receivables ..... — (1,158)(Note 1) (1,158)

As at 31 December 2016

Amounts under

IAS 39

Effects of the

adoption of

IFRS 9

Amounts under

IFRS 9

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Combined statement of financial position
Trade receivables, other receivables,

deposits and prepayments ..... 60,731 (897) 59,834

Retained profits (included in reserves) . . . . 95,217 (897) 94,320

Note 1:

As IFRS 9 requires the provision of impairment loss based on the expected credit loss model for all financial assets at

amortised cost, the higher weighted average lifetime expected credit loss rate and higher amount of trade receivables led to

the higher recognition of collective impairment loss on trade receivables for the year ended 31 December 2015.

The significant increase in impairment loss on trade receivables by RM1.2 million for the year ended 31 December 2015 upon

adoption of IFRS 9 was mainly due to a higher weighted average lifetime expected credit loss rate was applied for collective

assessment on loss allowance for trade receivables; and the balance of trade receivables as at 31 December 2015 increased

by RM63.2 million compared to the balance of prior year as a result of (i) OCC SB took over the trading and marketing roles

previously assumed by PJ Exim since the implementation of the Goods and Services Tax in Malaysia with effect from 1 April

2015 and OCC SB granted normal credit terms of 30 days to 90 days for external customers; and (ii) sales in the fourth

quarter of 2015 increased by RM25.0 million as compared with the fourth quarter of 2014 because of the increase in revenue

generated from four of the Group’s top customers of RM15.5 million with aggregate quantity sold to these customers

increased from approximately 2.1 million metres in the fourth quarter of 2014 to 3.0 million metres in the fourth quarter of

2015.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 202 –

Year ended 31 December 2016

Amounts under

IAS 39

Effects of the

adoption of

IFRS 9

Amounts under

IFRS 9

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Combined statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income

Impairment (loss)/gain on trade

receivables, net ..... (1,914) 325 (1,589)

As at 31 December 2017

Amounts under

IAS 39

Effects of the

adoption of

IFRS 9

Amounts under

IFRS 9

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Combined statement of financial position

Trade receivables, other receivables,

deposits and prepayments ..... 69,190 (996) 68,194

Retained profits (included in reserves) . . . . . 111,083 (996) 110,087

Year ended 31 December 2017

Amounts under

IAS 39

Effects of the

adoption of

IFRS 9

Amounts under

IFRS 9

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Combined statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income

Impairment (loss)/gain on trade

receivables, net ..... 421 (99) 322

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 203 –

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME

Year ended 31 December

Four months ended

30 April

2015 2016 2017 2017 2018

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(unaudited)

Revenue ..... 196,883 260,407 262,147 83,254 78,340

Cost of sales ..... (168,684) (216,746) (224,191) (71,462) (64,441)

Gross profit ..... 28,199 43,661 37,956 11,792 13,899

Other income and other gains . . 1,023 386 885 364 287

Selling expenses ..... (2,831) (4,651) (3,942) (1,146) (1,494)